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Every year, we invite all master graduates to participate in NHH’s Job Market Survey, about six months
after their graduation. We survey our graduates’ transition to the labour market, and ask them to assess
the programme they attended in terms of relevance, strengths and weaknesses. NHH puts the results to
use in its continuous work to maintain and improve our position as a high-quality institution, providing
relevant and strong graduates for the labour market and society as a whole.

ABOUT THE SURVEY

We carried out the survey between 15 December 2022 and 11 January 2023. Out of 543, 274 graduates
(46 %) of the MSc in Economics and Business Administration programme participated.

MAIN OCCUPATION SIX MONTHS AFTER GRADUATION

2022
B Working (includes PhD-position)

B Jobseeker / applying for work
(without work)

B Further studies at NHH or at
another school

2021

2020
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DO YOU CONSIDER THE JOB TO BE RELEVANT TO YOUR EDUCATION?

2022 28 % 2%

2091 m Relevant

B Not relevant

2020 39
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DID YOU GET A JOB BEFORE GRADUATING FROM NHH?

2022 04 % 6%
2021 89 % 11 %
2020 86 % 14 %
75 % 80 % 85 % 20 % 95 % 100 %

GROSS ANNUAL INCOME (AVERAGE) (NOK)

2022

2021 538 31

2020
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ANNUAL BENEFITS (AVERAGE) (NOK)

2022 109 OO7

2021 102 784

2020 87 369
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m Yes

® No

MEDIAN

2022 560 OO0
2021 530 000
2020 485 000

The figures are for graduates
working in Norway only.

MEDIAN

2022 100 000
2021 100 000
2020 69100

The figures are for graduates
working in Norway only.
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TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY (AVERAGE) (NOK)

MEDIAN
2002 667 282 2022 654 300
2021 608 OO0
2020 557 800
2020
The figures are for graduates
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EMPLOYMENT BY SECTOR

2022

2021 m Private sector

B Dublic sector

2020

O % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

ENTREPRENEURSHIP AMONG NHH-GRADUATES

Q: Do you work in your own
company / business?
2022

m No
B Ves, but less than 50%

m Ves, full time

2021

2020

O % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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EMPLOYMENT BY LINE OF BUSINESS

Consulting
Auditing
Banking/Insurance/Finance
IT/Telecom
Energy (oil excluded)
Accounting
Public administration
Real estate
Shif sl Mer e
Recruitment/HR
PR/Marketing/Advertising
Industry (manufacturing)
Nonprofit organisation
Education/Research
Transportation
Media
Military
0% 5% 0% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
EMPLOYMENT ABROAD
2022
m Norway
2021
B Abroad
2020

O % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

2021
32 %
21 %
18 %
7 %
2%
1%
3%
3%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0 %
6 %
2%
1%
1%
0%

0%



EMPLOYMENT BY REGION IN NORWAY

Oslo 64 %
Bergen

Eastern Norway except Oslo

Northern Norway

Western Norway except Bergen and Stavanger
Trondelag

Stavanger

Southern Norway

Mgre og Romsdal
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